# REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

# PREVENTION OF AND TREATMENT FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSE BILL

(As agreed to by the Select Committee on Social Services (National Council of Provinces))

[B 12C—2008] ISBN 978-1-77037-481-2

# AMENDMENTS AGREED TO

# PREVENTION OF AND TREATMENT FOR SUBSTANCE ABUSE BILL [B 12B—2008]

#### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

- 1. On page 3, in line 20, to omit "Persons providing community-based services" and to substitute "Registration of mental health practitioners providing community-based services".
- 2. On page 3, in line 22, to omit "CENTRE BASED AND OUT-PATIENT SERVICES" and to substitute "IN-PATIENT AND OUT-PATIENT SERVICES".

#### **CLAUSE 3**

1. On page 7, in line 47, after "and" to delete "state organs" and to substitute "organs of state".

#### **CLAUSE 4**

- 1. On page 8, in line 20, after "ensures" to insert "and promotes".
- 2. On page 8, in line 24, to omit "against" and to substitute "of".

#### **CLAUSE 5**

- 1. On page 9, in line 20, after "the" to insert "relationships,".
- 2. On page 9, in line 29, to omit "tools" and to substitute "skills".
- 3. On page 9, in line 35, after "and" to delete "state organs" and to substitute "organs of state".

#### **CLAUSE 8**

1. On page 10, in line 34, after "children", to insert "and youth".

#### CLAUSE 12

1. On page 12, in line 3, after "organisations" to insert "may".

#### CLAUSE 16

1. On page 13, in line 16, to omit "Persons providing community-based services" and to substitute "Registration of mental health practitioners providing community-based services".

# CLAUSE 17

1. On page 13, in line 23, to omit "CENTRE-BASED AND OUT-PATIENT SERVICES" and to substitute "IN-PATIENT AND OUT-PATIENT SERVICES".

# CLAUSE 56

1. On page 30, in line 46, to omit "recommended" and to substitute "recommend".

# CLAUSE 57

1. On page 30, in line 55, to omit "may" and to substitute "must".

# CLAUSE 66

1. On page 34, in line 30, after the first "1992" to omit "(Act No. 59 of 1992)" and to substitute "(Act No. 20 of 1992)".